
l\.e.puhlit of ~e ~-.ilippinei 

i)epartment of Qebutation 
REGION XII 

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO 
Office of the Schools Division 
Superintendent 

DIVISION MEMORANDUM 
SGOD No. 1, s. 2024 

04Jan 2024 

SCHOOL-BASED FEEDING PROGRAM (SBFP) POWDERED MILK 
IMPLEMENTATION SY 2023-2024 

To: Public Schools District Supervisors/Principals In-Charge 
Public Elementary School Heads 
Division and District Nurses 
School SBFP Coordinator 
All Others Concerned 

1. In reference to DepED Order No. 36, s. 2019 titled Guidelines on the 
Implementation of School-Based Feeding Program - Milk Feeding Program 
Component, schools are directed to implement this Program to contribute to the 
improvement of nutritional status, classroom attendance and school performance 
of target beneficiaries to more than 85% per annum. 

2. Based on DepEd Order No. 66, s. 2019, these shall be followed; 

a. The SBFP- Powdered Milk shall benefit all wasted and severely 
wasted children, from Kinder to Grade 6, who are covered under the School
Based Feeding Program (SBFP). If the number of wasted and severely wasted 
is less than the intended number of beneficiaries, t..11.e school shall include 
stunted and severely stunted learners, pupils at risk of dropping out and IP 
learners. 

b. The milk shall be provided to the beneficiaries for a period of at least 
eighty days (80) days, covering the last mile schools and schools with no or 
less than 10 beneficiaries on Nutritious Food Products. 

c. Feeding of Powdered Milk shall be from 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. daily 
at the school during school days. The nurse and/ or the school feeding 
coordinator shall monitor the feeding daily. 

d. The School Inspection Team (SIT) designated by the school head, shall 
inspect the goods and ensure that they are in good quality for consumption 
of the beneficiaries. The SIT shall do a random inspection of the milk packs 
every delivery and feeding as to the quantity and delivery of milk. All milk 
packs to be delivered shall be clean, without leaks or tear and not spoiled. 
Some signs of spoilage are as follows; bulging packs, yellowish in color, 
curdled or with lumps, thick texture and chunky. 
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e. The SIT shall reject all milk packs that are unclean, with leak or tear 
and with lumps subject to replacement of the supplier. 

f. Beneficiaries who are not use to drinking milk shall be encouraged to 
consume half of their ration to avoid lactose intolerance in the first week of 
feeding until such time that they are ready to consume the full content of 
their ration. 

g. Supervision, monitoring and documentation will be done at the school 
level super.rise by the school principal. Milk drinkin_g activity will be closely 
supervised by the School Nurse or School Feeding Coordinator to ensure 
that proper handling and cleanliness are always being observed. 

2. The technical specifica tions of powdered milk are as follows: 

a. Non-flavored 

b. 33-40 grams per pack 

c. In good condition, not expired, no clumps or signs of spoilage 

d. Energy: 140-160kcal 

e . Saturated Fat: 3-7 grams 

f. Protein: 4-6 grams 

g. Calcium: > 100 grams 

h . Sodium: < 120 grams 

3. School Feeding Coordinators are advised to submit the accomplished SBFP 
Forms 1- 8 to their School Nurse at the end of ti1ie feeding. 

4. For the distribution cost from the Drop-Off point to each school, the school 
may charge it against the milk feeding funds in the SDO, SBFP excess funds, or 
school MOOE funds subject to usual accounting and auditing rules and 
regulations. 

4. For clarifications, personnel concerned may contact Angelo 0. Facunla, RN -
Division SBFP Coordinator at cellphone number 0908-216-3489 or the Nurse 
assigned in the District. 

~ ED 
MATATAG - --- -
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5. Immediate dissemination of this memorandum is directed. 

on Superinten~ 

Encl.: As stated 
Reference: DO 36, S. 2019 

DO 26, S. 20 
To be indicated in the Pe 
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Beneficiaries of Powdered Milk for SBFP implementation SY 2023-2024 

No Drop-Off 
Point 

1 Liwanay 
Elementary 
School 

2 Purok Reyes 
Central 
Elementary 
School 

3 San Vicente 
Elem.~ntary 
School 

4 Lake Sebu 
Central 
Elementary 
School 

5 

6 
Talisay 
Integrated 
School 

7 

8 

A 
':J 

~ 
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Clustered District Number of Number of 
Schools beneficiaries sachets 

for 80 
feeding 

days 

Sancho Banga 3 40 3200 
Elementary 

School 

Cristiano L. Banga 3 36 2880 
Ladot Sr. 

Elementary 
School 

Upong Banga 3 11 880 
Dl o,..,,,,o -,.,+n._ ., 
J...'..IJ.\...,J. .U . \...,.l.L LCl...L y 

School 

Bulol Lahak Lake Sebu 40 3200 
Elementary 1 

School 

Denlag Lake Sebu 63 5040 
Integrated 2 

School 

El Nino Lake Sebu 43 3440 
Elementary 2 

School 

Haliland IS - Lake Sebu 25 2000 
Dem long Ext () 

,c, 

Lamcade Lake Sebu 96 7680 
Integrated 2 

School 

Lem-afus La ke Sebu A A 3920 '+':J 

Elementary 2 
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Number 
of 

boxes 
(160 

sachets 
per box) 

20 

18 

5 .5 

20 

31.5 

21.5 

12.5 

48 

24.5 



10 

11 

12 
Odos Angoy 
Integrated 
School 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
Proper Ned 
Elementary 
School 

22 

llepuhlir of t1,t t){Jilippintf 

llepartmtnt of Qebucation 
REGION XU 

SCHOOLS DIVISION O F SOUTH COTABATO 

School 

Talaytay Lake Sebu 
Elementary 2 

School 

Oat.al Ligaw Lake Sebu 
Elementary 3 

School 

Datu Kahar Lake Sebu 
Macasayon 3 
Elementary 

School 

Datu Kahar Lake Sebu 
l'v!acasayon ES - 3 
Kolonbong Ext 

Lembotu Lake Sebu 
Elementary 3 

School 

Lembotu ES - Lake Sebu 
Be NefExt 3 

Takunel ES - El Lake Sebu 
Alis Ext 3 

T'boyung Lake Sebu 
Integrated 3 

School 

Ubo Elementary Lake Sebu 
School 3 

Ubo ES - Lake Sebu 
Lamfenek Ext 3 

Abboy Lake Sebu 
Elementary 4 

School 

Blit Integrated Lake Sebu 
School 4 

Blit ES - Lake Sebu 

77 6160 

72 5760 

41 3280 

96 7680 

64 5120 

49 3920 

47 3760 

76 6080 

47 3760 

58 4640 

44 3520 

96 7680 

46 3680 
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38.5 

36 

20.5 

48 

32 

24.5 

23.5 

38 

23.5 

29 

22 

48 

23 



23 

24 

25 

26 

27 Sungan 
Central 
Elementary 

28 School 

29 Tinugas 
Elementary 
School 

30 

31 

32 
Norala 
Central 
Elementary 

33 School 

34 

35 

~ 
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TasadayExt 4 

Blit ES - Lake Sebu 44 
TasufawExt 4 

Proper Ned ES - Lal{e Sebu ~ LL ..., ' 
Lam bila Ext. 4 

Proper Ned ES - Lake Sebu 51 
Slong Ext 4 

Proper Ned ES - Lake Sebu 55 
Upper Salban 4 

Ext 

Pulo Subong IS Lake Sebu 35 
- Fidaw Ext 4 

Tu bak Lake Sebu 53 
Elementary 4 

School 

Seven Lakes - Lake Sebu 51 
Kabog Ext. 4 

Kibid Norala 1 41 
Elementary 

School 

ElKuda Norala 2 75 
Elementary 

School 

Lamuuson g Norala 2 36 
Elementary 

School (N orala) 

San Miguel Norala 2 30 
Elementary 

School 

Tuburan Norala 2 69 
Elementary 

School (N orala) 

Upper Norala 2 42 

3520 

4320 

4080 

4400 

2800 

4240 

4080 

3280 

6000 

2880 

2400 

5520 

3360 

Address: Alunan Avenue, Koronadal City, South Cotabato 9506 
Telephone Number: (083)228-3801 
Email Address: south.cotabato@deped.gov.ph 

22 

27 

25.5 

27.5 

17.5 

26.5 

25.5 

20.5 

37.5 

18 

15 

34.5 

21 



36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

Polomolok 
43 Central 

Elementary 
School 

44 

45 

46 
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Lamungkot 
Elementary 

School 

Lapuz Norala 3 
Elementary 

School 

Lower Tinago Norala 3 
Elementary 

School 

Tinago Grande Norala 3 
Elementary 

School 

Pagalungan Polomolok 
Elementary 2 

School 

B. Tagaban Sr. Polomolok 
IS - Purok 8 Ext 4 

Bukay-eel Polomolok 
Elementary 4 

School 

Bato Polomolok 
Elementary 4 

School 

Guaza Polomolok 
Elementary 4 

School 

Kalyong Polomolok 
Integrated 4 

School 

Kalyong IS - Polomolok 
Amguo Ext 4 

Kawit Polomolok 
Elementary 4 

School 

30 2400 

30 2400 

52 4160 

27 2160 

34 2720 

39 3120 

36 2880 

34 2720 

25 2000 

53 4 240 

31 2480 
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15 

15 

26 

13.5 

17 

19.5 

18 

17 

12.5 

26.5 

15.5 
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47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 Dole 
Cannery 
Central 
Elementary 

56 School 

57 

58 Silway 8 
Elementary 
School 

r,efJED 
MATATAG 
= 'IJ= ............. 

Kawit ES - Polomolok 59 4720 
Tinifulan Ext 4 

Lamcuah Polomolok 42 3360 
Elementary 4 

School 

Landan Polomolok 27 2160 
Elementary 4 

School 

Bentung ES - Polomolok 54 4320 
Lapu Ext 6 

Crossing Polomolok 33 2640 
Palkan 6 

ElementaPJ 
School 

Lumakil Polomolok 27 2160 
Integrated 6 

School 

Sulit Polomolok 39 3120 
Elementary 6 

School 

Tadyaw Ogan Polomolok 62 4960 
Elementary 6 

School 

Alnamang Polomolok 31 2480 
Elementary 3 

School 

Lamcaliaf Polomolok 48 3840 
Integrated 3 

School 

Palakasam Polomolok ') i::: 2800 vv 

Integrated 3 
School 

Jose Natividad Polomolok 33 2640 
Jr. Integrated 5 

School 
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29.5 

21 

13.5 

27 

16.5 

13.5 

19.5 

31 

15.5 

24 
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59 Moloy 
Elementary 
School 

60 

61 Shri Visaya 
Elementary 
School 

62 

63 

64 Tampakan 
Central 
Elementary 
School 

65 

Liberty 
Elementary 

66 School 

67 

68 

69 

llepublit of tbe ~bilippinei 

jJBepartment of ~bucation 
REGION XII 

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO 
Tapok Surallah 4 63 

Integrated 
School 

Upper Talahik Surallah 4 44 
Integrated 

School 

Kiantay Surallah 4 48 
Elementary 

School 

Lubol Surallah 4 52 
Integrated 

School 

!-.1odon Surallah 4 31 
Elementary 

School 

Josol Tampakan 51 
Elementary 1 

School 

Datal Biao Tampakan 39 
Integrated 2 

School 

Escobillo Tampakan 37 
Elementary 2 

School 

Liberty Tampakan 39 
Elementary 2 

School 
(Tampakan) 

San Isidro Tampakan 21 
Elementary 2 

School 
(Tampakan) 

Albagan Tampakan 33 
Elementary 3 

5040 

3520 

3840 

4160 

2480 

4080 

3120 

2960 

3120 

1680 

2640 
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31.5 

22 

24 

26 

15.5 

25.5 

19.5 

18.5 

19.5 

10.5 

16.5 
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70 Maltana 
Elementary 
School 

71 

72 

73 

74 Tantangan 
Central 
Elementary 
School 

75 

76 Bukay Pait 
Elementary 
School 

77 New Iloilo 
Elementary 
School 

78 Malugong 
Central 
Elementary 
School 

79 

OeflED 
MATATAG 
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School 

Bukang Tampakan 26 2080 
Liwayway 3 

Elementary 
School 

Tablu Tampakan 47 3760 
Elementary 3 

School 

Ta blu Tampakan 56 4480 
Elementary 3 

School -
Collado-

Labanero Ext 

Tokay Mal Tampakan 37 2960 
Elementary 3 

School 

Upper Tantangan 56 4480 
Tantangan 1 
Elementary 

School 

Talambongan Tantangan 56 4480 
Elemen tary 1 

School 

El Ulit Tantangan 53 4240 
Elementary 2 

School 

Paglaum Tantangan 50 4000 
Elementary 2 

School 

Talcon Tboli 1 75 6000 
Elementary 

School 

Malugong Tboli 1 45 3600 
Central 

Elementa:ry 
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18.5 

28 

28 

26 .5 

25 
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80 

81 
Lusok 
Integrated 
School 

82 

83 

84 

85 
Maan 
Elementary 
School 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 
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School 

Mongocayo Tboli 1 40 
Elementary 

School 

Motokling Tboli 2 40 
Elementary 

School 

Motokling ES - Tboli 2 51 
Datal Safang 

Ext 

Talambong Tboli 2 49 
Elementary 

School 

Bengue Tboli 2 35 
Integrated 

School 

Coong Tboli 2 38 
Elementary 

School 

Datal Calon Tboli 2 40 
Elementary 

School 

Datal Tablo Tboli 2 55 
Integrated 

School 

Lamdamay Tboli 2 40 
Elementary 

School 

Basag Tboli 4 47 
Integrated 

School 

Kule Tboli 4 41 
Elementary 

School 

3200 

3200 

4080 

3920 

2800 

3040 

3200 

4400 

3200 

3760 

3280 
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20 

20 

25.5 

24.5 

17.5 

19 

20 

27.5 

20 

23.5 

20.5 



91 Laconon 
Integrated 
School 

92 

93 

94 

95 

96 

97 

98 

99 

100 

101 

102 
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Salacafe Tboli 4 
Integrated 

School 

Blo Elementary Tboli 4 
School 

Dangcong Tboli 6 
Elementary 

School 

Datal Bila Tboli 6 
Integrated 

School 

Datal Dlanag Tboli 6 
Elementary 

School 

Datal Nabong Tboli 6 
Elementary 

School 

Demamis Tboli 6 
Integrated 

School 

Ellaw Tboli 6 
Elementary 

School 

Kboyong Tboli 6 
Elementary 

School 

Kboyong ES - Tboli 6 
Tacul Ext 

Lacag Tboli 6 
Elementary 

School 

Lamumay Tboli 6 
Elementary 

School 

70 5600 

52 4160 

30 2400 

80 6400 

53 4240 

88 7040 

80 6400 

83 6640 

67 5360 

40 3200 

35 2800 

50 4000 
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35 

26 

15 

40 

26 .5 

44 

40 

41.5 

33.5 

20 

17.5 

25 
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103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

108 Kablon 
Elementary 
School 

109 Polonuling 
Elementary 
School 

110 

111 

112 

113 Bellaza-
Castromayor 
Community 

114 Elementary 

~ ED 
MA'I': :TAG -- --. --

Lemkati Tboli 6 57 4560 
Elementary 

School 

Salabanog Tboli 6 25 2000 
Elementary 

School 

Tudok Tboli 6 58 4640 
Integrated 

School 

Tudok ES - Tboli 6 47 3760 
Fasad Ext 

Tudok ES - Tboli 6 36 2880 
Kenek Nawa 

Ext 

Kablon Tupi 2 21 1680 
Elementary 

School 

Simbo Tupi 2 20 1600 
Elementary 

School 

Miasong Tupi 2 30 2400 
Elementary 

School 

Miasong Tupi2 81 6480 
Elementary 
School - E. 

Escobillo Ext 

Benigno S. Tupi2 71 5680 
Aquino 

Integrated 
School 

Lunen IS - Tupi 3 44 3520 
Lamplawan Ext 

Lunen IS - Tupi3 31 2480 
Saboy Ext 
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12.5 

29 

23.5 

18 

10.5 

10 

15 

40.5 

35.5 

22 

15.5 



I School 

Prepared by: 
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Noted by: 

ANGELO 0. FACUNLA, RN 
Division SBFP Coordinator 

CRISTOPHER T. FRUSA 
SGOD Chief 

~ ED 
MATATAG 

ALALA, CESO V 
Superintendent 
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