

Department of Education

REGION XII

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

04 Jan 2024

DIVISION MEMORANDUM SGOD No. **001**, s. 2024

SCHOOL-BASED FEEDING PROGRAM (SBFP) POWDERED MILK IMPLEMENTATION SY 2023-2024

To: Public Schools District Supervisors/Principals In-Charge Public Elementary School Heads Division and District Nurses School SBFP Coordinator All Others Concerned

1. In reference to DepED Order No. 36, s. 2019 titled **Guidelines on the Implementation of School-Based Feeding Program – Milk Feeding Program Component**, schools are directed to implement this Program to contribute to the improvement of nutritional status, classroom attendance and school performance of target beneficiaries to more than 85% per annum.

2. Based on DepEd Order No. 66, s. 2019, these shall be followed;

a. The **SBFP- Powdered Milk** shall benefit all **wasted and severely wasted** children, from Kinder to Grade 6, who are covered under the School-Based Feeding Program (SBFP). If the number of wasted and severely wasted is less than the intended number of beneficiaries, the school shall include stunted and severely stunted learners, pupils at risk of dropping out and IP learners.

b. The milk shall be provided to the beneficiaries for a period of at least **eighty days (80) days**, covering the last mile schools and schools with no or less than 10 beneficiaries on Nutritious Food Products.

c. Feeding of Powdered Milk shall be from **8:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m.** daily at the school during school days. The nurse and/or the school feeding coordinator shall monitor the feeding daily.

d. The School Inspection Team (SIT) designated by the school head, shall inspect the goods and ensure that they are in good quality for consumption of the beneficiaries. The SIT shall do a random inspection of the milk packs every delivery and feeding as to the quantity and delivery of milk. All milk packs to be delivered shall be clean, without leaks or tear and not spoiled. Some signs of spoilage are as follows; bulging packs, yellowish in color, curdled or with lumps, thick texture and chunky.







Republic of the Philippines Department of Education REGION XII SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

e. The SIT shall reject all milk packs that are unclean, with leak or tear and with lumps subject to replacement of the supplier.

f. Beneficiaries who are not use to drinking milk shall be encouraged to consume half of their ration to avoid lactose intolerance in the first week of feeding until such time that they are ready to consume the full content of their ration.

g. Supervision, monitoring and documentation will be done at the school level supervise by the school principal. Milk drinking activity will be closely supervised by the School Nurse or School Feeding Coordinator to ensure that proper handling and cleanliness are always being observed.

- 2. The technical specifications of powdered milk are as follows:
 - a. Non-flavored
 - b. 33-40 grams per pack
 - c. In good condition, not expired, no clumps or signs of spoilage
 - d. Energy: 140-160kcal
 - e. Saturated Fat: 3-7 grams
 - f. Protein: 4-6 grams
 - g. Calcium: >100 grams
 - h. Sodium: <120 grams

3. School Feeding Coordinators are advised to submit the accomplished SBFP Forms 1- 8 to their School Nurse at the end of the feeding.

4. For the distribution cost from the Drop-Off point to each school, the school may charge it against the milk feeding funds in the SDO, SBFP excess funds, or school MOOE funds subject to usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

4. For clarifications, personnel concerned may contact Angelo O. Facunla, RN – Division SBFP Coordinator at cellphone number 0908-216-3489 or the Nurse assigned in the District.





Department of Education

REGION XII Schools division of south cotabato

Immediate dissemination of this memorandum is directed.

LEONARDO M. BALALA. CESO V Schools Division Superintendent Encl.: As stated Reference: DO 36, S. 2019 DO 26, S. 2019 To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the following subjects: HEALTH EDUCATION NUTRITION EDUCATION

AOF/DM-school-based feeding program powdered milk implementation

0000/January 04, 2024

5.





Department of Education

REGION XII

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

Beneficiaries of Powdered Milk for SBFP implementation SY 2023-2024

No	Drop-Off Point	Clustered Schools	District	Number of beneficiaries	Number of sachets for 80 feeding days	Number of boxes (160 sachets per box)
1	Liwanay Elementary School	Sancho Elementary School	Banga 3	40	3200	20
2	Purok Reyes Central Elementary School	Cristiano L. Ladot Sr. Elementary School	Banga 3	36	2880	18
3	San Vicente Elementary School	Upong Elementary School	Banga 3	11	880	5.5
4	Lake Sebu Central Elementary School	Bulol Lahak Elementary School	Lake Sebu 1	40	3200	20
5		Denlag Integrated School	Lake Sebu 2	63	5040	31.5
6	Talisay Integrated School	El Nino Elementary School	Lake Sebu 2	43	3440	21.5
7		Haliland IS - Demlong Ext	Lake Sebu 2	25	2000	12.5
8	-	Lamcade Integrated School	Lake Sebu 2	96	7680	48
9		Lem-afus Elementary	Lake Sebu 2	49	3920	24.5







Department of Education

REGION XII

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

		School				
10		Talaytay Elementary School	Lake Sebu 2	77	6160	38.5
11		Datal Ligaw Elementary School	Lake Sebu 3	72	5760	36
12	Odos Angoy Integrated School	Datu Kahar Macasayon Elementary School	Lake Sebu 3	41	3280	20.5
13	-	Datu Kahar Macasayon ES - Kolonbong Ext	Lake Sebu 3	96	7680	48
14	-	Lembotu Elementary School	Lake Sebu 3	64	5120	32
15		Lembotu ES - Be Nef Ext	Lake Sebu 3	49	3920	24.5
16	-	Takunel ES - El Alis Ext	Lake Sebu 3	47	3760	23.5
17	-	T'boyung Integrated School	Lake Sebu 3	76	6080	38
18		Ubo Elementary School	Lake Sebu 3	47	3760	23.5
19	_	Ubo ES - Lamfenek Ext	Lake Sebu 3	58	4640	29
20		Abboy Elementary School	Lake Sebu 4	44	3520	22
21	- Proper Ned Elementary School	Blit Integrated School	Lake Sebu 4	96	7680	48
22		Blit ES -	Lake Sebu	46	3680	23







Department of Education

REGION XII

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

	0	dire e ac bittorer			1.0 × 0	
		TasadayExt	4			
23		Blit ES - TasufawExt	Lake Sebu 4	44	3520	22
24	-	Proper Ned ES - Lambila Ext.	Lake Sebu 4	54	4320	27
25	-	Proper Ned ES - Slong Ext	Lake Sebu 4	51	4080	25.5
26	-	Proper Ned ES - Upper Salban Ext	Lake Sebu 4	55	4400	27.5
27	Sungan Central	Pulo Subong IS - Fidaw Ext	Lake Sebu 4	35	2800	17.5
28	Elementary School	Tubak Elementary School	Lake Sebu 4	53	4240	26.5
29	Tinugas Elementary School	Seven Lakes - Kabog Ext.	Lake Sebu 4	51	4080	25.5
30		Kibid Elementary School	Norala 1	41	3280	20.5
31		El Kuda Elementary School	Norala 2	75	6000	37.5
32	Norala Central Elementary	Lambusong Elementary School (Norala)	Norala 2	36	2880	18
33	School	San Miguel Elementary School	Norala 2	30	2400	15
34		Tuburan Elementary School (Norala)	Norala 2	69	5520	34.5
35		Upper	Norala 2	42	3360	21







Department of Education

REGION XII

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

		Lamungkot Elementary School				
36	_	Lapuz Elementary School	Norala 3	30	2400	15
37	_	Lower Tinago Elementary School	Norala 3	30	2400	15
38	-	Tinago Grande Elementary School	Norala 3	52	4160	26
39		Pagalungan Elementary School	Polomolok 2	27	2160	13.5
40	-	B. Tagaban Sr. IS - Purok 8 Ext	Polomolok 4	34	2720	17
41		Bukay-eel Elementary School	Polomolok 4	39	3120	19.5
42	Polomolok	Bato Elementary School	Polomolok 4	36	2880	18
43	Central Elementary School	Guaza Elementary School	Polomolok 4	34	2720	17
44		Kalyong Integrated School	Polomolok 4	25	2000	12.5
45	-	Kalyong IS - Amguo Ext	Polomolok 4	53	4240	26.5
46		Kawit Elementary School	Polomolok 4	31	2480	15.5





Department of Education REGION XII

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

47		Kawit ES - Tinifulan Ext	Polomolok 4	59	4720	29.5
48	-	Lamcuah Elementary School	Polomolok 4	42	3360	21
49	-	Landan Elementary School	Polomolok 4	27	2160	13.5
50	_	Bentung ES - Lapu Ext	Polomolok 6	54	4320	27
51		Crossing Palkan Elementary School	Polomolok 6	33	2640	16.5
52		Lumakil Integrated School	Polomolok 6	27	2160	13.5
53		Sulit Elementary School	Polomolok 6	39	3120	19.5
54		Tadyaw Ogan Elementary School	Polomolok 6	62	4960	31
55	Dole Cannery Central	Alnamang Elementary School	Polomolok 3	31	2480	15.5
56	Elementary School	Lamcaliaf Integrated School	Polomolok 3	48	3840	24
57		Palakasam Integrated School	Polomolok 3	35	2800	17.5
58	Silway 8 Elementary School	Jose Natividad Jr. Integrated School	Polomolok 5	33	2640	16.5





Department of Education

REGION XII

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

59	Moloy Elementary School	Tapok Integrated School	Surallah 4	63	5040	31.5
60		Upper Talahik Integrated School	Surallah 4	44	3520	22
61	Shri Visaya Elementary School	Kiantay Elementary School	Surallah 4	48	3840	24
62	-	Lubol Integrated School	Surallah 4	52	4160	26
63	-	Modon Elementary School	Surallah 4	31	2480	15.5
64	Tampakan Central Elementary School	Josol Elementary School	Tampakan 1	51	4080	25.5
65	Liberty Elementary	Datal Biao Integrated School	Tampakan 2	39	3120	19.5
66	School	Escobillo Elementary School	Tampakan 2	37	2960	18.5
67	-	Liberty Elementary School (Tampakan)	Tampakan 2	39	3120	19.5
68		San Isidro Elementary School (Tampakan)	Tampakan 2	21	1680	10.5
69		Albagan Elementary	Tampakan 3	33	2640	16.5





Department of Education

REGION XII

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

		School				
70	Maltana Elementary School	Bukang Liwayway Elementary School	Tampakan 3	26	2080	13
71	-	Tablu Elementary School	Tampakan 3	47	3760	23.5
72	-	Tablu Elementary School - Collado- Labanero Ext	Tampakan 3	56	4480	28
73		Tokay Mal Elementary School	Tampakan 3	37	2960	18.5
74	Tantangan Central Elementary School	Upper Tantangan Elementary School	Tantangan 1	56	4480	28
75		Talambongan Elementary School	Tantangan 1	56	4480	28
76	Bukay Pait Elementary School	El Ulit Elementary School	Tantangan 2	53	4240	26.5
77	New Iloilo Elementary School	Paglaum Elementary School	Tantangan 2	50	4000	25
78	Malugong Central Elementary	Talcon Elementary School	Tboli 1	75	6000	37.5
79	School	Malugong Central Elementary	Tboli 1	45	3600	22.5





Department of Education REGION XII

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

		School				
80		Mongocayo Elementary School	Tboli 1	40	3200	20
81	Lusok Integrated School	Motokling Elementary School	Tboli 2	40	3200	20
82		Motokling ES - Datal Safang Ext	Tboli 2	51	4080	25.5
83		Talambong Elementary School	Tboli 2	49	3920	24.5
84		Bengue Integrated School	Tboli 2	35	2800	17.5
85	Maan Elementary School	Coong Elementary School	Tboli 2	38	3040	19
86	_	Datal Calon Elementary School	Tboli 2	40	3200	20
87	_	Datal Tablo Integrated School	Tboli 2	55	4400	27.5
88		Lamdamay Elementary School	Tboli 2	40	3200	20
89		Basag Integrated School	Tboli 4	47	3760	23.5
90		Kule Elementary School	Tboli 4	41	3280	20.5





Department of Education

REGION XII

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

91	Laconon Integrated School	Salacafe Integrated School	Tboli 4	70	5600	35
92	-	Blo Elementary School	Tboli 4	52	4160	26
93	-	Dangcong Elementary School	Tboli 6	30	2400	15
94		Datal Bila Integrated School	Tboli 6	80	6400	40
95	-	Datal Dlanag Elementary School	Tboli 6	53	4240	26.5
96	-	Datal Nabong Elementary School	Tboli 6	88	7040	44
97	-	Demamis Integrated School	Tboli 6	80	6400	40
98		Ellaw Elementary School	Tboli 6	83	6640	41.5
99		Kboyong Elementary School	Tboli 6	67	5360	33.5
100		Kboyong ES - Tacul Ext	Tboli 6	40	3200	20
101		Lacag Elementary School	Tboli 6	35	2800	17.5
102		Lamumay Elementary School	Tboli 6	50	4000	25





Department of Education

REGION XII

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

103		Lemkati Elementary School	Tboli 6	57	4560	28.5
104		Salabanog Elementary School	Tboli 6	25	2000	12.5
105		Tudok Integrated School	Tboli 6	58	4640	29
106		Tudok ES - Fasad Ext	Tboli 6	47	3760	23.5
107		Tudok ES - Kenek Nawa Ext	Tboli 6	36	2880	18
108	Kablon Elementary School	Kablon Elementary School	Tupi 2	21	1680	10.5
109	Polonuling Elementary School	Simbo Elementary School	Tupi 2	20	1600	10
110		Miasong Elementary School	Tupi 2	30	2400	15
111		Miasong Elementary School = E. Escobillo Ext	Tupi 2	81	6480	40.5
112		Benigno S. Aquino Integrated School	Tupi 2	71	5680	35.5
113	Bellaza- Castromayor	Lunen IS - Lamplawan Ext	Tupi 3	44	3520	22
114	Community Elementary	Lunen IS - Saboy Ext	Tupi 3	31	2480	15.5





Department of Education

REGION XII

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SOUTH COTABATO

School				
	TOTAL	5,417	433,360	2,709

Prepared by:

Noted by:

ANGELO O. FACUNLA, RN

Division SBFP Coordinator

CRISTOPHER T. FRUSA SGOD Chief

Appro ved **LEONARDO M** BALALA, CESO V Schools Division Superintendent

